PRESENT STATUS AND PROBABLE FUTURE CAPABILITIES OF
HEAVY-ION LINEAR ACCELERATORS*
Lowell M. Bollinger
Argonne National Laboratory, Argonne, IL 60439 USA
Abstract
The general characteristics of heavy-ion linacs
are summarized, with emphasis on the similarities and
differences of systems based on different

velocity profile, which makes for inflexibility in at
least two respects: (1) injection energies and
charge-to-mass ratios q/A that are greater than the
design values cannot be used to generate a higher
output velocity; and, (2) all acceleration gaps must
function accurately in the prescribed way, otherwise
the beam will be lost. Both of these problems can be
avoided by (a) using an accelerating structure with so
few gaps that it can accelerate over a range of
velocity and by (b) independently phasing each
structure to match the beam. For an array of such
resonators, individual units may fail altogether
without seriously upsetting the overall performance of
the system.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
504 CH1996-3/84/0000-0504 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
0.006 0.05
,
,
0.13 0.2

0.25
0.25
1.00
0.25
1.00
1.00
°O~------~5~0~------~IO~0~------~15~0~------~2~0~0~------2~50
PROJECTILE MASS (amu)
Figure 2. Maximum beam energies available from four
representative heavy-ion linacs. The curve for
ATLAS shows expected initial performance, about
25% lower than long term goal. 4 The design
objective for the University of Washington
machine8 is 37 MeV for protons.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0505 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 505
ANL-P-17,473
1.0 ,
\~ I
cr If \,\

temperature machine with equivalent characteristics.
3. Superconducting Linacs
The efforts now being devoted to heavy-ion linac
development and construction are concerned mainly with
two technologies: (1) superconduc ting linacs for
tandem-linac systems and (2) RFQ linacs serving as
injectors of large machines. The first of these
topics is summarized in this section and the second
topic is mentioned again in Section 4.
All of the superconducting heavy-ion linacs now
in operation or funded serve as energy boosters for
beams from tandems. This limited use stems mainly
from financial considerations and from the young state
of the technology rather than from some inherent
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
506 CH1996-3/84/0000-0506 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
TABLE I. Summary of status and characteristics of heavy-ion superconducting linac. In the column for
resonator type, S.R. means split ring and QW means quarter wave.
Tandem Resonators
Voltage Super- f VL

Second, as to the type of superconductor, there
are now only two practical choices: niobium metal or
lead plated on a copper backing. Niobium is by far
the better superconductor, having a residual
resistance that is lower by an order of magnitude and
a critical magnetic field that is higher by an order
of magnitude. These characteristics lead to a lower
cryogenic heat load and a larger voltage gain for
niobium resonators. Un the other hand, niobium
structures are harder to fabricate and somewhat more
costly per resonator, although not necessarily per MY
of acceleration.
Finally, the type of structure that is optimum
depends on too many circumstances and requirements to
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0507 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 507
be discussed in detail. However, of the several
possible structures, two are most popular at this
time: the 3-gap split-ring structure is favored
because it is conveniently compact cryogenically and

that the technical problems have straightforward
solutions and that the cost of the required
superconducting linac can be less than half as much as
a room-temperature linac with equivalent
characteristics.
The Qain problem in designing a linac for very
slow-moving particles is how to overcome the beam
defocusing brought about by the acceleration process
itself. This problem is solved in the Wide roe
structure by building a magnetic quadrupole lens into
each second drift tube, and it is solved in the RFQ
structure by the RF electric quadrupole field that is
generated by the electrodes that also form the RF
accelerating field. After considering several
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
508 CH1996-3/84/0000-0508 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
o
1 SCALE
~ERGY
7 13 31 59

tandems now going into operation are likely to feel
threatened by the numerous small tandem-linac systems
that will soon be operating. Most of these future
boosters will probably be superconducting and will
have small inoepenOently-phased resonators.
Some small stand-alone heavy-ion linacs are
likely to find applications during the next decade.
Two such applications come to mind. One possibility
is a general-purpose machine for research in nuclear
and atomic physics, in effect, the equivalent of a
tandem. Linacs of this kind will employ
superconducting independently-phases resonators. A
second and more likely development will be aimed at
the needs of materials science and technology. Such
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0509 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 509
machines might be used initially for research on
subjects :such as radiation damage and ion implantation
far beneath the surface, and they would then evolve
into commercial applications associated with these

K. W. Shepard, private communication (1984).
10L. M. Bollinger and K. W. Shepard, to be
published in Proc. 1984 Linear Accelerator Conf.
(1984).
11K• R. Chapman, Nucl. Instr. Methods, 220, 194
(1984).
12 E• Ben-Zwi, private communication (1984).
13H• R. Me .Hyder, pri va te communica tion (1983).
140 • Sala, private communication (1984).
15K• R. Crandall, R. H. Stokes, and T. P. Wangler
in Proc. 1979 Linear Accelerator Conf., Montauk, NY,
Sept. 1979, BNL 51134, 205 (1979).
16H• Klein, IEEE Trans. NS-30, 3313 (1983).
17 John Staples, IEEE Trans.NS-l2., 3533 (1983).
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
510 CH1996-3/84/0000-0510 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE